

No. 17-17367

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: LITHIUM ION BATTERIES ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MICHAEL FRANK BEDNARZ,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

PANASONIC CORPORATION; PANASONIC CORPORATION OF NORTH  
AMERICA; SANYO ELECTRIC CO, LTD; SANYO NORTH AMERICA  
CORPORATION; MAXWELL CORPORATION OF AMERICA; TOSHIBA  
CORPORATION; TOSHIBA AMERICA ELECTRONIC COMPONENTS,  
INC.; SAMSUNG SDI CO. LTD.; SAMSUNG SDI AMERICA, INC.;  
SONY CORPORATION; SONY ENERGY DEVICES CORPORATION;  
SONY ELECTRONICS, INC.,  
*Defendants,*

HITACHI MAXWELL, LTD.; HITACHI, LTD.; LG CHEM AMERICA, INC.;  
LG CHEM, LTD.; NEC CORPORATION; NEC TOKIN CORPORATION,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:13-md-02420-YGR

---

Opening Brief of Appellant M. Frank Bednarz

---

Theodore H. Frank  
Anna St. John  
COMPETTIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 331-2263  
[ted.frank@cei.org](mailto:ted.frank@cei.org)  
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Bednarz*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Subject-Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Preliminary Statement.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Under undisputed background antitrust principles, half the class members have viable claims, and half the class members have no claims.....	4
II. Plaintiffs file class actions alleging that defendants had conspired to fix the prices of lithium-ion batteries. ....	5
III. The district court denies the indirect-purchaser plaintiffs’ motion for class certification. ....	6
IV. Three groups of defendants settle.....	7
V. Bednarz objected to the settlements and class certification.....	8
VI. The court granted final approval to the settlements and class certification. ....	9
Summary of Argument.....	10
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The class does not satisfy Rule 23(a)(4)’s adequacy-of-representation requirement. ....	16
A. The district court erred by not subjecting the settlement-only certification to a heightened adequacy analysis. ....	16
B. The class does not satisfy Rule 23(a)(4)’s adequacy-of-representation requirement because the two subgroups’ interests and incentives conflict. ....	16
C. <i>Transpacific</i> does not salvage the inherent inadequacy of the representation here.....	22
II. Class certification also fails Rule 23(b)(3)’s predominance requirement.....	23

A. The class does not meet Rule 23(b)(3)'s predominance requirement because of the binary difference between repealer and non-repealer state laws.....	23
B. The district court erred in relying on <i>Sullivan</i> because <i>Sullivan</i> contradicts Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit precedent.....	25
C. Nevertheless, this Court need not reach the question whether to reject <i>Sullivan</i> to reject this settlement under Rule 23(a)(4). ....	26
III. The district court's <i>pro rata</i> allocation plan is not fair or reasonable under Rule 23(e)(2) because class members without viable claims will receive the same amount as class members with colorable claims.....	27
IV. The district court erred by not conducting the required choice-of-law analysis before certifying a nationwide class.....	30
Conclusion.....	31
Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6.....	33
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 17-17367.....	34
Proof of Service.....	35

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Altamirano v. Shaw Indus.</i> , No. 13-cv-00939, 2015 WL 4512372 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 24, 2015).....	28
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13, 27
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>California v. ARC Am.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	5
<i>Casey v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-5944, 2016 WL 721680 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2016) .....	29
<i>Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22, 28
<i>In re Classmates.com Consol. Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-0045-RAJ, 2012 WL 3854501 (W.D. Wash. Jun. 15, 2012) .....	3
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	1
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Trucks</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	13, 14

*Harman v. Apfel*,  
211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 12

*Hesse v. Sprint Corp.*,  
598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.*,  
881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 3, 12, 30-31

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977) ..... *passim*

*Lane v. Facebook*,  
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases*,  
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 20

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 2, 11, 12, 24, 26

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*,  
267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 19, 31

*Newman v. Americredit Fin. Servs.*,  
No. 11-cv-3041, 2014 WL 12789177 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2014) ..... 28-29

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 19, 29-30

*In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 10-md-2143, 2016 WL 467444 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016)..... 7

*In re Optical Disk Drive Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 10-md-2143, 2016 WL 7364803 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2016)..... 29

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 11, 18, 20, 21

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Perras v. H & R Block*,  
789 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 24

*Philliben v. Uber Tech., Inc.*,  
 No. 14-cv-05615, 2016 WL 4537912 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2016) .....28

*Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC*,  
 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011) .....24

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales*,  
 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002).....14

*Sanchez v. Frito-Lay, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:14-cv-00797, 2015 WL 4662636 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2015).....28

*Staton v. Boeing*,  
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....27

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....9, 25-27

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 07-md-1827, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013) .....29

*Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
 627 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2010) .....13

*In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litigation*,  
 701 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 9, 22

*Valdez v. Neil Jones Food Co.*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-00519, 2014 WL 3940558 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014).....28

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b) ..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) ..... 2, 3, 6, 11, 15, 23, 26, 30

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(c)(5).....20

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2) .....3, 11, 27, 30

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(f).....10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(b) ..... 1, 10

Other Authorities

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION § 3.05 (2010).....28

Erichson, Howard, *Aggregation as Disempowerment*,  
 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016).....25

Estes, Andrea, *Critics hit law firms’ bills after class-action lawsuits*,  
 BOST. GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016).....3

Hensler, Deborah *et al.*, CLASS ACTION DILEMMAS: PURSUING PUBLIC GOALS  
 FOR PRIVATE GAIN (Rand Inst. for Civil Justice 2000) .....14

Lahav, Alexandra D., *Symmetry and Class Action Litigation*,  
 60 UCLA L. REV. 1494 (2013) .....25

Liptak, Adam, *When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal*,  
 N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 13, 2013 .....3

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (4th ed.) ..... 14, 21

Nagareda, Richard A., *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,  
 84 N.Y.U. L. REV. 97, 131-32 (2009).....26

Rubenstein, William B.,  
 2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:40 (5th ed. 2014).....14

Rubenstein, William B.,  
 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:59-.60 (5th ed. 2014) .....27-28
